CIWMB Response to Comments Received 


During First 15 Day Comment Period


 AB 1220 Proposed Regulations ( version 11/12/96)








Introduction:   This document serves as the California Integrated Waste Management Board’s (CIWMB) response to comments received during the 15 day comment period that ended on 12/4/96, for the rulemaking to implement AB 1220.  The responses have been divided into 3 categories as follows:


Comment Group I: General comments addressing two or more sections


Comment Group II: Comments specific to a given section


Comment Group III: General and specific comments outside the scope of the 15-day comment period, or outside the scope of the rulemaking








�





COMMENT GROUP I:  


GENERAL COMMENTS


ADDRESSING TWO OR MORE SECTIONS





[Note: General comments that suggest a change outside the scope of this rulemaking are addressed under Group III.]





�





ØCIWMB - SCOPE, APPLICABILITY - General Comments 





20005-CIWMB - Purpose, Scope and Applicability of CIWMB Standards:  The section should be revised to apply to active and inactive disposal sties, not to “all” disposal sites.  [19.28@]


Response: Language has been added in subsection (c).  It was previously determined that the Title 14 State Minimum Standards applied to all disposal sites regardless of status.  Further, language in the regulations for closure/postclosure sections limit the scope and applicability.





General:  “It is impossible in this short of time span to specifically point out our objections to the proposed changes.  I think any reasonable person can read the proposed changes and come to the same conclusion that they go beyond the scope of what AB1220 allows and are undesirable from a public health and safety point of view” [43.01@]


Response:  The 15 day comment period is part of the OAL process.  Changes were not made to the entire text.  Only the double underlined portions were changed and were available for comment.





Prior to the official comment period which began in July, 1996, the proposed text underwent an extensive informal  comment period as well.  All timelines were consistent with regulations governing OAL.  





ØCIWMB - DEFINITIONS - General Comments





General:  Terminology must be reviewed and revised to remove misleading terms.  This includes the terms solid waste, commercial solid waste, household solid waste, etc..... [34.05@]


�
Response:  Many of these definitions are original language and were simply moved to Title 27.  Although it may seem confusing, many of these terms are necessary so that all types of waste are defined.  For a more detailed explanation, please see the SWRCB response to this comment. 





Ø CIWMB - OPERATIONAL STANDARDS - General Comments


§20680 & §20700-Daily and Intermediate Cover:  Remove reference to “disease”.  By definition a vector is a disease carrying organism. [24.29@]


Response:  Agreed.  The reference has been removed in these sections as well as Final Cover.





§20810.  CIWMB - Vector and Animal Control.  (See Permits - General, below, §21600)


Response: This section as it is proposed is identical to the existing Title 14 requirements; however, the title will be changed back to say “Vector and Bird Control”.   No change has been made to this standard with respect to existing language as it now reads.








ØCIWMB - PERMITS - General Comments





§21600(b)(8)(C) and (E).  CIWMB - Report of Disposal Site Information.


Commentors were concerned that the animals were excluded from being considered as vectors. Further, there was concern with deleting the proposed text discussing surface leachate control. [11.24@, 14.13@]  


Response: Animals were never a part of the existing Title 14 language, and the standard as it is proposed is exactly the same as the current section 17707.  No change is proposed.  Surface leachate controls were never a part of Title 14, so by deleting proposed text, no environmental impact occurs since it has never been listed as a requirement within Title 14.








�





COMMENT GROUP II:  


COMMENTS SPECIFIC TO A GIVEN SECTION


[Note: Specific comments that suggest a change outside the scope of this rulemaking are addressed under Group III.]


�





ØCIWMB - SCOPE, APPLICABILITY - Specific Section Comments 





§ 20014.  CIWMB - Reliance on SWRCB Requirements


Commentors indicated concern with the regulation because it appeared as though the standard was lessened from the 45-day comment period version to the 15-day comment period version.  The commentors thought that changing “shall” to “can” is a conflict with AB 1220.  Further, the commentors thought that the changes downgraded an action taken by an EA from a mandatory to a discretionary action. [11.13@, 14.07@]


Response:  The proposed new regulation will not change. The assumption that the commentors make is that the standard currently exists.  It does not currently exist anywhere in Title 14.  This is a new standard proposed.  By making changes to a regulation that does not exist there is no reduction of environmental enforcement procedures. The following is an excerpt from the first Response to Comments Document prepared as a result of the 45-day comment period.


�
�
Response (from 45-day comments):  The intent of this regulation was not to encourage cross-over in jurisdiction or double violations.  The intent was solely to give tools to the appropriate agency to resolve either the public health and safety problem (CIWMB, EAs) or water quality problem (RWQCB) via access to the requirements that best fit the situation.  This regulation would be used, for example, where the EA has determined that a health and safety problem exists AND where the RWQCB staff have indicated no reason to believe there is a concern for protecting water quality at the particular site (or in cases where there are no WDRs and/or the site is not considered part of the jurisdiction of the RWQCB).  The EA may need to use the requirements listed in the SWRCB's regulations as a mechanism to cause the site to correct the health and safety problem in cases when the requirements available under the CIWMB-promulgated regulations are not adequate.  (And vice-versa.) Additionally, AB 1220 requires both agencies to write these regulations so that the level of environmental protection is not intentionally reduced.  It is important to assure the EAs (or RWQCB) ability to access standards to protect public health and safety and the environment as is currently provided. Recommended text suggestion will be considered.





ØCIWMB - DEFINITIONS - Specific Section Comments





§20164 Combined CIWMB & SWRCB Definitions





“Garbage”.


The new language dealing with the “exclusion” must be eliminated. [34.04@, 19.29@]


Response:  Agreed.  The new language has been removed. 





“Partial Final Closure”


The term “units” should be revised to the term “portions” since closure of less that a unit is often desirable [19.30@].


Response:  The regulation will not change since the term “discrete unit” is defined in these regulations and is used to define a portion of the landfill.








ØOPERATIONAL STANDARDS - Specific Section Comments





§20510(f).  CIWMB - Disposal Site Operating Records.


Commentors were concerned with the removal of the standards regarding fire control and the reporting required in proposed text.  Also concerned with §20910 for same reason. [11.21@, 14.11@]


Response: Previously, we received an overwhelming number of comments from environmental regulators explaining that there are specific fire codes and fire control requirements which overlapped with Title 14 standards.  Further, the standard clearly overlapped in authority by requiring the operator to comply with the standards implemented by another agency.  Thus, by removing the minimum standard, the requirement to report on this standard subsequently had to be removed as well.  The regulations will not change as it fulfills the mandates of AB 1220. 





§20560.  CIWMB - Drinking Water Supply.


Commentor was concerned that this standard was deleted entirely. [11.22@]


�
Response: The standard, as currently written in Title 14, has been re-inserted.  Attempts were made to clarify who was responsible for providing the drinking water; however, comments received during the 45-day comment period showed little support for making the standard prescriptive. 





§20615.  Supervision:  Remove reference to fire authority [08.09@].


Response:  We agreed to make this change during the 45 day comment period and forgot to make the change. 





§20800.  CIWMB - Dust Control.


Commentors were concerned with the removal of proposed text that elaborated on concerns caused by dust. [11.23@, 14.12@]


Response: This section contains original Title 14 language at this time with an extra requirement regarding prevention of safety hazards due to obscured visibility.   The changes referred to by the commentors were those made to proposed text that does not currently exist as a requirement; therefore, no impacts are caused by changing the proposed text.  The change is also necessary to prevent overlap with local air district authority.





§20910.  Fire Control at Active and Closed Disposal Sites.  (Please see comment under §20510(f), page 3)








ØCIWMB - STANDARDS AND PLANS FOR CLOSURE AND POSTCLOSURE - Specific Section Comments





§21860.  CIWMB - Schedules for Review and Approval of Closure and Postclosure Maintenance Plans:  We recommend that the resubmittal time frame be increased for 60 days to 120 days. [41.03@]


Response:  The time frame will not change. This standard allows for an alternative schedule as approved by the EA and the RWQCB.





Article 2.  Closure and Post-Closure Maintenance Standards for Disposal Sites and Landfills


§21100.  CIWMB - Scope and Applicability.


Commentors were concerned that the changes to this proposed regulation limit the opportunities to apply this standard which allows the EA to establish site specific conditions.  The commentors were concerned with language that was stricken following the 45-day comment period based on comments and replaced with language that indicates that site specific conditions should be imposed as part of the closure plan or permit. [11.14@, 14.07@]  


Response: The regulation will not change.  The commentors assume that the text in this regulation currently exists in Title 14.  It does not.  This new language was added to fit with the local process of establishing site-specific conditions (not just any condition).  Therefore, by adding new language and further changing the proposed text has no environmental impact because there is nothing to currently impact as no equivalent standard exists in Title 14.   Further, if the concern of the commentors is to allow the EA to take enforcement action if a site fails to meet environmental standards, it is a fact that the EA has always and will always be able to take any measures necessary to cause the site to comply with the closure standards regardless of what is in the closure plan.  There is no allowance for an operator to not comply with the minimum standards for closure and postclosure.





�
§21190- CIWMB Postclosure Land Use:  The changes to this section improperly authorize the CIWMB to approve land use decisions. This section should be changed to reflect current regulations thus acknowledging the proper approval role of the local land use agency.  [19.32@]


Response:  Language stating that the EA shall review and approve all other proposed postclosure land uses was stricken during this comment period.   The role of the CIWMB is not to approve what will be built, rather we are referring to how the land use will be implemented.  In other words, what ever is built will need to adhere to these regulations.  The EA will review and approve proposed postclosure land uses if the project involves structures within 1,000 feet of the disposal area, structures on top of waste, modification of the low permeability layer, or irrigation over waste.  These approvals are necessary for the protection of public health and safety and for the integrity of the final cover. 





§21780(c)(2)-CIWMB Submittal of Closure and Postclosure Maintenance Plans: The classification of all lateral expansions as “new” municipal landfills is excessive.  This section should be clarified to avoid any new or onerous requirements.  [19.35@]


Response:  The language will not change.  The wording was previously changed to be consistent with terminology of SWRCB regulations and adds no new requirements.





§21860(b)-CIWMB Schedules for Review and Approval of Closure and Postclosure Maintenance Plans:  “Within 30 days of receipt” is clearer than the term “within 30 days of submittal”. [44.01@]


Response:  Agreed.  The original language will be restored.


 


§21870-CIWMB Implementation of Closure Plans:  The use of the term “partial closure” was stricken from these regulations.  Reference to this term should  be removed until an acceptable definition can be developed.  [19.36@]


Response:  The reference will remain.  Please see §21120 (page 133 on the 11/12/96 version of Title 27) where the term is used to reflect closure activities that are not final.  This term is existing language in Title 14.





§21890-CIWMB - Revision of Plans During Closure and Postclosure Maintenance: The LEA was removed as an approval agency for significant plans changes.  Please restore.  [24.40@]


Response:  “Upon concurrence with the EA” has been added. 





 


ØCIWMB - PERMITS -  Specific Section Comments





§21600(b)(4)(C). CIWMB - Report of Disposal Site Operation.


Commentor is concerned that the proposed text requiring construction sequencing plans and a five year plan for contouring is being deleted. [11.16@] 


Response: This subsection is new and currently does not exist in Title 14.  Any changes to this subsection have no environmental impact because there is no current requirement.  Further, the SWRCB does require construction sequencing plans and 5-year iso-settlement maps for build out of the active area.  Not duplicating the standards in existence is an important aspect of AB 1220.





§21600(b)(8)(I). CIWMB - Report of Disposal Site Operation.


Commentors are concerned that the deletion of the requirement for identifying how odor nuisances are controlled constitutes a significant change and is impermissible. [11.25@, 14.14@]


�
Response: Current permitting requirements in Title 14 for the RDSI contents do not include sections regarding odor control; however, nuisances including those caused by odor, are covered under §21600(b)(8)(A) for the RDSI and the minimum standard, §20760, would be used to enforce nuisances caused by odor or any other reason.  In order to remove duplicative requirements within our own regulations, the proposed requirement for identifying odor control will not be included.





§21620. CIWMB - Change in Operation. 


§21665(a).  CIWMB - Processing RFI Amendments.


Commentors are concerned with what appears to be a lessening of environmental oversight allowed by the EA.  The specific concern was with the insertion of the term “significant” in front of the changes that would cause the operator to report his/her intentions for change to the EA.  The commentors are concerned that the EA may not be aware in advance of changes taking place at a facility until it is too late. Further, commentors are concerned that the RFI will not need amending for proposed changes.  [14.08@, 11.17@][11.18@, 14.09@]


Response: Again, this is one of those sections where existing language in Title 14 and PRC, includes the term “significant” to condition the type of changes that would require an operator to report his/her intentions in advance of implementing them.  Initial version of the proposed regulations deleted the term “significant”, but due to comments received during the 45 day comment period, the term has been re-inserted and the regulation will not be changed further at this point.  Further, the proposed language does require the operator to amend the RFI to keep it current and, thus, allow for the EA to check any and all amendments to the RFI for changes which may require the operator to seek revision to the permit.





§21685(b)(7)(C).  CIWMB - Proposed Permit.


The commentor is concerned with deletion of this subsection regarding CEQA determinations. [11.19@]


Response: This section was not deleted, rather moved to subsection (b)(8), page 173 (November 12, 1996 version). 





§21600(b)(6)(A) - RDSI - Cover Materials: The section does not clearly delineate that the plot plan is only required to identify “sources of cover material” located on the site property.  [19.33@]


Response:  Agreed.  The wording was revised to reflect this delineation.





§21665-CIWMB Processing Report of Facility Information Amendments:  The section should be revised to use “effects” instead of “impacts” for the term “environmental impacts”. [19.34@]


Response:  Although the two terms may be used interchangeably, the term “environmental impacts” is used consistently therefore the language will not change.  The dictionary definition for impact is a “significant or major effect”.


. 





ØCIWMB - FINANCIAL ASSURANCES -  Specific Section Comments





§22221-CIWMB Amount of Required Coverage:  Remove the word “and” in the phrase “all known and/or reasonably foreseeable releases”.  [19.37@]


Response:  Agreed.   


�






�


COMMENT GROUP III:  


GENERAL & SPECIFIC COMMENTS


OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE 15-DAY COMMENT PERIOD


AND THE RULEMAKING


The following comments were all rejected as being outside the limited scope of this rulemaking, which is discussed in the Informative Digest.


�





ØCIWMB - DEFINITIONS





Daily and Intermediate Cover - Commentors were concerned with the removal of the  purpose of cover to control infiltration of surface water and landfill gas migration. Also concerned with changing the word “entire” out of the definition for alternative daily cover. [11.27@, 11.20@][14.15@]


Response: Regarding removal of the word “entire” from alternative daily cover, it is not an existing Title 14 requirement that ADC be applied to the entire working face.  Additionally, the definition for Daily Cover still requires that the entire working face to be covered at the end of each operating day.  In this case, the higher standard takes precedence regardless of whether the cover is ADC or earthen material.  This makes certain that should the ADC fail, or become scarce, then the “entire” working face will still be covered by earthen material. Regarding landfill gas migration and infiltration qualification of cover, the commentors discuss comments outside the scope of the 15-day comment period. The rationale for deleting these purposes of cover were explained in the ISORs and Response to Comments.  The SWRCB-promulgated regulations contain requirements regarding prohibition of infiltration of surface water as it relates to cover performance.  Further, daily cover is not considered to be able to have the quality to control landfill gas migration and is not enforceable as such.  Requirements promulgated by the US EPA govern the control of surface emissions of landfill gas; therefore, duplicative requirements were removed.





§20164.  “Operator”:  The definition for “operator” is different than the definition for “operator” in Section 40160 of the PRC [08.08@].


Response: This language has not been changed during the 15 day comment period.  For explanation, please see 45 day response to comments, dated 11/20/96, page 11.    





“Airport”: Reinstate the federal definition [40.01@].


Response:  This is original, Title 14 language that can be found on page 11 of the 11/12/96 version of these regulations.





“Construction and demolition wastes”:  This definition should exclude garbage and putrescible wastes. [24.27@]


Response:  This is original Title 14 language and will not be changed.  The definition is for the purpose of landfills and disposal sites.





General:  The definition for “residential refuse” has been repealed.  Retain for clarity [24.28@]


Response:  The definition is retained in Title 14 for the purposes for which it is intended.  








�
ØCIWMB - OPERATIONAL STANDARDS -Comments outside the scope of this rulemaking.








Title 14, §17671.  Personnel Availability. 


The commentor is concerned that language from this existing Title 14 standard encouraging “cross-training and development of standby arrangements” has been deleted from the proposed regulations.  Further, although that particular portion is un-enforceable, it should be retained because it “encourages” cross-training and standby arrangements. [11.26@]


Response: The aspects of this particular standard have been streamlined and folded into two other sections, §20610 - Training and §20615 - Supervision.  Further, staff have found that the root interest at landfills and disposal sites is to maintain compliance with the minimum standards affecting safe operation to prevent threats to the environment.  If the site is found in violation of a standard such as daily cover, then that particular situation needs to be corrected although it may appear as though training or staff shortage causes the violation.  It is to the best interest of the operator to do what is needed to avoid environmental violations.  In many instances, the operator was subjected to double jeopardy, such that, he/she received a violation of daily cover and staffing because the cover was not applied when the real concern was lack of cover.  In order to move away from duplication of standards, these regulations are proposed in a fashion that attempts to remove instances when double jeopardy could be applied. 





§17709.  Waste in Contact with Water.


The commentor is concerned that there is insufficient reason for eliminating this standard. [11.28@][14.16@]


Response: This comment was outside the scope of the 15-day comment period.  Additionally, there are several areas in SWRCB regulations that govern the placement of waste.  Discharging any waste to the waters of the State is expressly prohibited and further detailed in the appropriate SWRCB regulations.





§20530.  CIWMB - Site Security.


The commentors were concerned with changes made prior to the 45-day comment period that removed the requirement for mandatory fencing around hazardous materials storage areas at disposal sites. [11.31@, 14.17@]


Response: Although the DTSC does establish requirements governing the storage of hazardous wastes, and although there was a discretionary provision in the proposed text for an EA to require the operator to secure portions of the site as needed, language has been re-inserted requiring mandatory fencing around hazardous waste storage areas with other measures approvable by the EA.  For instance, if DTSC requirements allowed the hazardous wastes to be stored in locking storage sheds, the EA will have the ability to concur with the use of the shed as a type of security for that waste without requiring unnecessary fencing if the storage sheds provide adequate security.





§20790-Leachate:  Leachate should be identified as a SWRCB issue [24.30@].


Response: This language has not been changed during the 15 day comment period.  However, leachate as it relates to public health and safety is the responsibility of the CIWMB/EA. 





§20800-CIWMB Dust Control:  Please add additional “nuisance” language to this section [24.31@]


Response:  This language has not been changed during the 15 day comment period.  Nuisances are handled under §20760.


�
§20830-CIWMB Litter Control: Add the following original language, “The EA shall periodically monitor the effectiveness of the litter control program.” [24.32@]


Response: This language has not been changed during the 15 day comment period.  However, the language is not being restored because in order to use this standard and find it in compliance, the EA will need to evaluate the effectiveness of the litter program regardless. 





§20870-CIWMB Hazardous Wastes:  Please add “as approved by the EA”. [24.35@]


Response:  This language has not been changed during the 15 day comment period.  However, the steps are part of a “minimum” requirements.  The EA could certainly request other measures.  Additionally, a hazardous waste program will be identified in the facility permit and RDSI which the EA reviews and approves.





§20890-CIWMB Dead Animals:  Please add the following new language (bold): “Dead animals may be accepted if allowed by local regulation, the EA and the SWFP . [24.36@]


Response:  This language has not been changed during the 15 day comment period.  However, accepting dead animals is outlined in the facility permit and RDSI which the EA reviews and approves. 








ØCIWMB - STANDARDS AND PLANS FOR CLOSURE AND POSTCLOSURE


Comments outside the scope of this rulemaking.





§20790 - Leachate Control:


Commentor is concerned with the deletion of the CIWMB from review of the closure plans because the proposed standards appear to remove more than just the CIWMB’s role in reviewing closure plans.  Many items have been proposed for deletion. [11.30@, 11.32@]


Response:  This language was not changed during the first 15-day comment period and is therefore outside the scope.  While it appears as though portions of the requirements for the contents of the closure plans and standards have been removed from CIWMB proposed regulations, the SWRCB regulations currently contain, or propose to  include, the same requirements now shown for deletion.  The regulations will not change.





§21190(g)(4) and (g)(5).   CIWMB - Postclosure Land Use.


The commentor was concerned that removing the proposed text requiring approvals from the air districts for venting pipes would eliminate public review conducted at air district hearings. [11.15@]


Response: The ARB has requested that our regulations not include any requirements for approvals relating to air districts because new federal criteria mandates approvals of monitoring and control systems by the appropriate air emission oversight agency.  Further, existing Title 14 §17796 - Postclosure Land Use does not show the air district as an approving body.  Hence, deleting the proposed text “approved by the local air district” has no impact at all because it was not an existing requirement.





§17765.  Closure of Treatment Units. (Commentor wrote “Treatment Plants”)


Commentor is concerned with the deletion of this Title 14 standard. [11.29@]


Response: The commentor has concerns about treatment plants.  Treatment Units is the actual terminology used in regulation and therefore, it is difficult to interpret the actual concern.  Treatment Units are and will be regulated by the SWRCB’s regulations; therefore, the CIWMB has removed duplicative requirements. 


�
§21140-CIWMB Final Cover:  Other references to landfill gas control of daily and intermediate cover have been removed.  This section should also be revised to remove this reference.  [19.31@]


Response:  This language was not changed during the first 15-day comment period and is therefore outside the scope.  However, unlike daily and intermediate cover a final cover is designed to control landfill gas migration.





§21145 -  Slope Stability:  Remove reference to the CIWMB [08.10@].


Response: This language was not changed during the first 15 day comment period and therefore is outside the scope.  The CIWMB/EA is responsible for the health and safety aspects of slope stability, therefore the reference will remain.





§21825 - CIWMB - Preliminary Postclosure Maintenance Plan Contents:  Why is certification required for plans that are only deemed preliminary?  How could a professional certify costs for a plan that is clearly ... preliminary? [41.02@]


Response:  This language was not changed during the first 15 day comment period and therefore is outside the scope.  Preliminary plans are used as a guide to provide a basis for future closure costs and is not intended to be a final document.  A certified professional is using their expertise to submit estimates for a future action.





General:   Commentor suggests that language be inserted into these regulations requiring that licensed professionals with the SWRCB, RWQCB and the CIWMB review and sign reports, analysis and letters on matters submitted to them by registered professionals. [04.02@]


Response:  This is outside the scope of AB1220.   This issue should be taken up with the Geology Board. 








ØCIWMB - PERMITS - Comment outside the scope of this rulemaking





§Section 21600 CIWMB - Report of Disposal Site Information (RDSI)(b)(6)(A):  This makes reference to a stockpile in a location for a “significant amount of time”. Please define significant. [41.01@]


Response:  This is original language and is therefore outside the scope of the 15 day comment period.  Additionally, defining “significant” would be a prescriptive change and outside the intent of AB1220. 





§21620. CIWMB - Change in Operation. 


Commentor is concerned with what appears to be a lessening of environmental oversight allowed by the EA.  The specific concern was with the insertion of the term “significant” in front of the changes that would cause the operator to report his/her intentions for change to the EA. [14.10@]


Response:  This language was not changed during the first 15 day comment period and therefore is outside the scope.  For additional information, please see the response to §21665(a) on page 6 of this document.





§21630 and §21270 - CIWMB Change of Owner, Operator and/or Address:  These sections should be merged, they discuss the same topic and directly relate to each other [24.37@].  Add the word “new” before the owner/operator in §21630. [24.38@]


�
Response:  This language was not changed during the first 15 day comment period and therefore is outside the scope.  However, the two sections are needed because one requirement is for the owner/operator and the other is for the EA.  The word “new” has been added for clarification.





§21670(a) - CIWMB Change of Owner, Operator and/or Address:  Directions on how to change the permit should be included. [24.39@]


Response:  This language was not changed during the first 15 day comment period and therefore is outside the scope.  However, these are useful comments that may be addressed in a EA Advisory or the Permit Desk Manual.





Appendix 1.  Joint Permit Application Form: Changes need to be made to the form to make it consistent with the needs of the SWRCB’s Division of Clean Water Programs.  [01.06@, 44.02@] The form should be revised to only have a box for “friable asbestos” since non-friable asbestos is readily acceptable as non-hazardous. [19.39@]


Response:  Agreed.  We inadvertently listed the Joint Application Form as having regulatory effect.  The form is not part of the rulemaking process due to the fact that changes will be (and have always been) routinely made to the application.  It does not need to go through the OAL process each time a non-regulatory change is made.  As such the form will be reviewed by both agencies for changes as needed.  The comment regarding asbestos will be forwarded to the appropriate staff.








ØCIWMB - FINANCIAL ASSURANCES - Comment outside the scope of this rulemaking.





Chapter 6. §§ 22206, 22211, 22231, 22232, 22233, 22237, 22245, 22246, 22250 [08.11@].


Replace reference to local enforcement agency where removed in the above listed sections.


Response:  This language was not changed during the first 15 day comment period and therefore is outside the scope.  Please refer to page 7 of the 45 day response to comments document for a detailed response.





§22248(d)-CIWMB Closure and/or Postclosure Maintenance and/or Reasonably Foreseeable Corrective Action Insurance:  The CIWMB should be required to demonstrate “cause” prior to objecting “to the use of any insurer at any time....” [19.38@]


Response:  This language was not changed during the first 15 day comment period and therefore is outside the scope.  Please see response to the same section, Response to Comments, 11/20/96, page 36.


�
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